

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MARINA SCOTT, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,
VOGUE INTERNATIONAL LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-07069 (JRB)

Judge John Robert Blakey

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

LEGAL STANDARDS4

ARGUMENT5

 I. SCOTT LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING5

 A. SCOTT FAILS TO PLAUSIBLY PLEAD PAST ECONOMIC
 INJURY5

 1. Scott Fails to Sufficiently Allege that the Units She Pur-
 chased Actually Contained Benzene..... 6

 2. Even Assuming the Units Scott Purchased Contained Ben-
 zene, Scott Still Fails to Plead Plausible Economic Injury..... 8

 B. SCOTT LACKS STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF12

 II. SCOTT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER ANY CAUSE OF AC-
 TION.....13

 A. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ICFA13

 B. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FRAUD.....14

 C. SCOTT’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS15

 D. SCOTT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER OTHER
 STATES’ CONSUMER PROTECTION ACTS15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Axon v. Florida’s Natural Growers, Inc.</i> , 813 F. App’x 701 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Bazile v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Benson v. Fannie May Confections Brands, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Blackhall v. Access Group</i> , 2010 WL 3810864 (D.N.J. Sept. 22, 2010)	15
<i>Brown v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2442548 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2022).....	15
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 14
<i>Chicago Male Med. Clinic, LLC v. Ultimate Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6755104 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 28, 2012).....	14
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Doss v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7946028 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 816 F. App’x 312 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Doss v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 816 F. App’x 312 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Geske v. PNY Techs., Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 687 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>In re Herbal Supplements Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 2215025 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2017)	5
<i>Huertas v. Bayer U.S., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3572818 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2022)	11
<i>Ibarolla v. Nutrex Research, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 672508 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2013)	8, 13
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus. Inc.</i> , 450 F.Supp.3d 931 (D. Minn. 2020).....	15
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3753663 (S.D. Ill. July 14, 2016)	12
<i>Kim v. Carter’s Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Kimca v. Sprout Foods, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1213488 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2022)	9, 10, 11
<i>Kinman v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1720589 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2022)	14
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Lewis v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 178 N.E.3d 1046 (Ill. 2020)	14
<i>Malgeri v. Vitamins Because LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16635274 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2022)	12
<i>Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1084 (11th Cir. 2021)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mashallah, Inc. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 311 (7th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Millennium Commc 'ns & Fulfilment, Inc. v. Office of Attorney General</i> , 761 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	15
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass 'n v. Flynn</i> , 863 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Morrison v. YTB Int'l, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Estes</i> , 108 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Norwest Mortg., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 2d. 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>Parks v. Ainsworth Pet Nutrition, LLC</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>Pharm. Mfg. Rsch. Servs., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re Plum Baby Food Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 16552786 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2022).....	11
<i>Renfro v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1293 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Rooney v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17092124 (E.D. La. Nov. 21, 2022)	7
<i>Schloegel v. Edgewell Personal Care Co.</i> , 2022 WL 808694 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2022).....	7, 8
<i>Sexton v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. 1982).....	15
<i>Simic v. City of Chicago</i> , 851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)	5, 12
<i>Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 932022 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Stuve v. Kraft Heinz Co.</i> , 2023 WL 184235 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2023).....	2
<i>Taha v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 781</i> , 947 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Thornell v. Seattle Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 363 P.3d 587 (Wash. 2015).....	15
<i>Ulrich v. Probalance, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3581183 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	10
<i>W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	13
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Weaver v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2774139 (E.D. Wis. July 1, 2019)	9
<i>Windy City Metal Fabricators & Supply, Inc. v. CIT Tech. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 17480906 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2022).....	2, 9
Statutes	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 11	15
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FDA alerts drug manufacturers to the risk of benzene contamination in certain drugs</i> , Dec. 23, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/2p8t7c45	10

Defendants Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc. and Vogue International LLC respectfully move to dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
